Segment revenues  329,713 397,137 317,789 - (20,196) 1,024,443 - 1,024,443

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization, other operating
expenses and rental expenses

59,229 117,411 89,756 (4,872) (2,508) 259,015 - 259,015

Operating income before depreciation

and amortization and other operating
expenses

26,597 41,907 (4,200) (7,264) (17,501) 39,539 203,366 242,905

Depreciation and amortization  (20,111) (61,300) (3,835) (2,055) 10,946 (76,355) (123,620) (199,975)
Finance expenses, net   (141,886)
Other operating expenses, net   (5,097)
Group's share of earnings of associate

companies and partnerships
accounted for at equity

 2,443

Loss before tax benefit   (101,610)
Tax benefit   13,712

Loss for the period   (87,898)

FATTAL HOLDINGS (1998) LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 - 28 -

NOTE 6: - OPERATING SEGMENTS (cont.):

Israel

Abroad
(mainly

Germany)

UK and
Ireland  Other

 Adjustments to
financial
reporting

(before
adjustments for

IFRS 16)

Total

Adjustments for
IFRS 16 Total

 NIS thousands

Year ended December 31, 2019

(audited):

Segment revenues 1,708,798 1,899,463  1,700,754  137,034  (103,660) 5,342,389 - 5,342,389

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization, other operating expenses
and rental expenses 430,857 735,374  623,006  51,712  (30,340) 1,810,609 - 1,810,609

Operating income before depreciation and

amortization and other operating
expenses 303,812 412,989  131,607  19,833  (92,960) 775,281 920,055 1,695,336

Depreciation and amortization (84,105) (165,710)  (94,787)  (10,994)  45,785 (309,811) (584,363) (894,174)
Other operating expenses, net   (36,313)
Finance expenses, net   (718,397)
Group's share of earnings of associate

companies and partnerships accounted
for at equity   10,944

Income before taxes on income   57,396
Taxes on income   16,554

Net income   40,842

F:\W2000\w2000\917465\M\20\EC3-FATTAL-HOLDINGS-IFRS.docx